
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Sam Nicholls 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446240 
E-mail: s.nicholls@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 21 June 2016 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 29 June 2016 

Time: 

 

Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm 

 

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse 

 

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the call over Meeting 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
To the member of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman) 
R.O. Barratt 
I.J. Beardsmore 
J.R. Boughtflower 
 

S.J. Burkmar 
R. Chandler 
S.M. Doran 
M.P.C. Francis 
N.J. Gething 
 

A.C. Harman 
A.T. Jones 
D. Patel 
O. Rybinski 
R.W. Sider BEM 
 

 

Public Agenda

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

Call Over Meeting 

Guidance Note  

The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee:  
 

 Ward councillor speaking 

 Public speakers 

 Declarations of interests 

 Late information 

 Withdrawals 

 Changes of condition  

 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 
with in advance of the meeting. 

 

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advis
[...]
duct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

4.   Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Housing Strategy (copy attached). 
 

 

a)   16/00561/HOU - 50 Squires Bridge Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QA 
 

21 - 36 

b)   16/00662/SCC - Recycling Facility At Shepperton Quarry Littleton Lane 
Shepperton TW17 0NF 
 

37 - 50 

5.   Standard Appeals Report 51 - 60 

 To note the details of the Standard Appeals Report. 
 

 

6.   Urgent Items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
1 June 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

R.O. Barratt 

I.J. Beardsmore 

J.R. Boughtflower 

S.M. Doran 

 

M.P.C. Francis 

N.J. Gething 

A.T. Jones 

D. Patel 

 

O. Rybinski 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor S.J. Burkmar and 
Councillor A.C. Harman 

 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

Councillor T. Evans Land To The West Of 26 And 28 Peregrine 
Road, And 181 Nursery Road, (Formerly 
187 Nursery Road), Sunbury 
 

Councillor M.M. Attewell Observed proceedings 
 

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey Observed proceedings 
 

138/16   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2016 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

139/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
Councillor I.J. Beardsmore declared a conflict of interest in relation to 
application 16/00616/SCC – Waste Transfer Station, Charlton Lane 
Shepperton, TW17 8QA on the basis that he was a former member of the 
Surrey County Council Planning and Regulatory Committee which determined 
such items. He stated that he would not debate or vote on the item and would 
leave the Council Chamber for the duration of the item. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 1 June 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors R.O. Barratt, D. Patel, O. Rybinski and R.W. Sider BEM reported 
that they had received correspondence in relation to applications 
16/00179/RMA - Former Majestic House, High Street, Staines-upon-Thames 
and 16/00560/FUL - Land To The West Of 26, And 28 Peregrine Road, And 
181 Nursery Road (Formerly 187 Nursery Road), Sunbury but had maintained 
an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillors R.A. Smith-Ainsley and M.P.C. Francis reported that they had 
received correspondence in relation to applications 16/00179/RMA - Former 
Majestic House, High Street, Staines-upon-Thames, 16/00196/FUL - Land At 
Rear, Imtech House, 33 - 35 Woodthorpe Road And Part Of 37 Woodthorpe 
Road, Ashford, TW15 2RP, 15/01603/FUL - 111 High Street, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 4PQ, and 16/00560/FUL - Land To The West Of 26, And 28 
Peregrine Road, And 181 Nursery Road (Formerly 187 Nursery Road), 
Sunbury but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views 
and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor H.A. Thomson reported that he had received correspondence in 
relation to applications 16/00179/RMA - Former Majestic House, High Street, 
Staines-upon-Thames, 15/01603/FUL - 111 High Street, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 4PQ, and 16/00560/FUL - Land To The West Of 26, And 28 
Peregrine Road, And 181 Nursery Road (Formerly 187 Nursery Road), 
Sunbury but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views 
and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor S.M. Doran reported that she had received correspondence in 
relation to applications 16/00179/RMA - Former Majestic House, High Street, 
Staines-upon-Thames, 16/00196/FUL - Land At Rear, Imtech House, 33 - 35 
Woodthorpe Road And Part Of 37 Woodthorpe Road, Ashford, TW15 2RP 
and 15/01603/FUL - 111 High Street, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PQ, but 
had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept 
an open mind. 
 
Councillor N.J. Gething reported that he had received correspondence in 
relation to applications 16/00179/RMA - Former Majestic House, High Street, 
Staines-upon-Thames, 16/00196/FUL - Land At Rear, Imtech House, 33 - 35 
Woodthorpe Road And Part Of 37 Woodthorpe Road, Ashford, TW15 2RP 
and 16/00560/FUL - Land To The West Of 26, And 28 Peregrine Road, And 
181 Nursery Road (Formerly 187 Nursery Road), Sunbury but had maintained 
an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillors I.J. Beardsmore and A.T. Jones reported that had received 
correspondence in relation to application 16/00560/FUL - Land To The West 
Of 26, And 28 Peregrine Road, And 181 Nursery Road (Formerly 187 Nursery 
Road), Sunbury but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views and had kept an open mind. 
 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 1 June 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 

140/16   16/00179/RMA - Former Majestic House, High Street, Staines-
upon-Thames  
 

Description: 
Reserved Matters application (in respect of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) pursuant to outline planning permission granted under 
09/00566/OUT and as amended under 15/00738/RVC, 15/00739/RVC, 
15/00753/RVC, 15/00754/RVC, 15/00755/RVC and 15/00756/RVC for the 
development of the site to provide up to 39,750sqm of floor space to comprise 
residential (Class C3), office (Class B1a), Class C1, Class D2, Class A1, 
Class A2, Class A3, Class A4 and Class A5 as well as the provision of a new 
link road and pedestrian routes, car and cycle parking, highways and 
transport facilities, public open space, landscapi
[...]
ng business. 
 
Resolved that the Committee continue to sit to complete the business on the 
agenda. 
 
Description: 
Surrey County Council consultation for the access, loading and exit of 
vehicles with waste for export from the existing Recyclables Bulking Facility, 
by SITA, between the hours of 6pm and 8pm (to extend the use of the site for 
an additional two hours) Monday to Saturday until 31 December 2017. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning informed the Committee that one late letter of 
representation had been received which raised the following issues:  
 

Page 19



 
Planning Committee, 1 June 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 The applicant has not informed the County of its change of name and 
publishing a notice about a company using its old name is of ‘no effect’. 

 Letters were not sent out to people who objected to the original 
application, unlike the information set out in Surrey’s Statement of 
Community involvement, therefore is not surprised that nobody has 
written in to object. 

 
Public Speaking:  
There was none.  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 Poor neighbour notification 

 One third of lorries will be using the site between 6pm and 8pm 

 More stringent conditions required 

 Impact on residential amenity 

 Should be on a trial basis of 3/6 months 

 Concern over lorries parking in the streets around the Borough where 
there are no controls 

 It is obvious that these extra hours would have been needed and this 
should have been recognised when the original planning application 
was considered. 

 
Decision: 
That Surrey County Council be advised that this authority raises no objection 
in principle to the proposal, subject to the following: 
  

 A condition be imposed restricting the number of HGVs to a maximum 
of 3 per hour; 

 A condition be imposed restricting the additional hours to a period of 18 
months or whenever the gasification building is commissioned, 
whichever is the sooner; and 

 The applicant makes all reasonable efforts to minimise operations 
during the amended hours. 

 

145/16   Standard Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy be 
received and noted. 
 
 

Page 20



±
1:1,250 (c) Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100024284.

16/00561/HOU
50 Squires Bridge Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QA

Page 21

Agenda Item 4a



Planning Committee 

29 June 2016 

 
 

Application Nos. 16/00561/HOU 

Site Address 50 Squires Bridge Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QA 

Proposal Erection of a single storey rear extension and a first floor rear extension 

Applicant Ms Barbara Mulowska-Smart 

Ward Laleham and Shepperton Green 

Call in details The application has been called in by Cllr. Attewell due to concerns of 
local residents on the potential impacts of the proposal 

Case Officer Siri Thafvelin 

Application Dates Valid: 07.04.2016 Expiry: 02.06.2016 Target: Over 8 weeks 

  

Executive 
Summary 

This application seeks the erection of a single storey rear extension and 
a first floor rear extension. The single storey rear extension would have 
a width of 6.6m and depth of 1m and would be situated under the 
existing roof of the two bay windows and French doors currently facing 
the rear garden. The first floor extension would have a depth of 3m as 
measured from the rear wall of the existing first floor and a width of 
4.2m.  

This application originally proposed a first floor extension with a depth of 
4.1m as measured from the rear elevation of the existing first floor as 
well as a balcony with a width of 6.6m and depth of 1m. The first floor 
extension has since been reduced in depth and the balcony has been 
removed to improve 
[...]
officers have worked with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of 
paragraphs 186-187 of the NPPF.  This included the following:- 

Page 28



a) Provided feedback through the validation process including information 
on the website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the 
application was correct and could be registered. 

b) Have suggested/accepted/negotiated amendments to the scheme to 
resolve identified problems with the proposal and to seek to foster 
sustainable development. 

c) Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process 
to advise progress, timescales or recommendation. 

 

Page 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



±
1:5,000 (c) Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100024284.

16/00662/SCC
Brett Aggregates Ltd, Littleton Lane,

Shepperton, TW17 1NN

Page 37

Agenda Item 4b



Planning Committee 

29 June 2016 

 
 

Application No. 16/00662/SCC 

Site Address Recycling Facility At Shepperton Quarry Littleton Lane Shepperton 
TW17 0NF 

Proposal Surrey County Council application for Brett Aggregates Ltd - Continued 
use of land as a temporary recycling facility for construction and 
demolition of waste using crushing and screening plant to produce 
recycled soils and aggregates, stockpiling of waste and recycled 
products, retention of screen bunding and two storey site office, until 21 
May 2017 without compliance with Conditions 2 and 8 of planning 
permission ref: SP14/0835 dated 24 September 2014. 

Applicant Brett Aggregates Ltd 

Ward Laleham and Shepperton Green 

Call in details  

Case Officer Matthew Clapham 

Application Dates Valid: 20.4.2016 Expiry: 15.06.2016 Target: N/A 

 It is understood that this matter is due to be determined by Surrey 
County Council under delegated powers by 13.07.2016. 

Executive 
Summary 

The application seeks to continue the recyclin
[...]
ncil application. 

Environmental Health (Pollution) No objections  

 

5. Public Consultation 

None to date. 

6. Planning Issues 

- Green Belt 
- Flooding 
- Visual impact 
- Traffic impact 
 

7. Planning Considerations 

7.1 Previous applications have been assessed against the above issues and a 
copy of the Committee Report for the application made in 2009 (ref 09/00371) 
for this site is attached as Appendix 2. This covers the main planning issues 
outlined in 6 above. This application is for a further temporary extension for 
one additional year to an existing approval. It is not considered that there 
have been any significant changes in material considerations, including 
adopted policies or Government Guidance, that would justify resisting a 
further extension of this use.    

7.2 In considering the most recent approval (14/00835/SCC) this Council raised 
no objections subject to the following matters: 

i) That the length of the temporary use on this site is restricted to any existing 
consents for gravel extraction and restoration on Home Farm. 

ii) That the use of the site as a recycling facility ceases on 21 May 2016. 

   

The length of the temporary use on this site is restricted to any existing 
consents for gravel extraction and restoration on Home Farm. 

7.3 The applicant has stated that the life of the operation of Shepperton Quarry is 
governed by the existing temporary planning permission (which this 
application is seeking to amend) which is tied to the temporary life of the 

Page 40



 
 

Home Farm Quarry mineral extraction and landfill operation to the north of the 
site.   

That there are no alternative non-Green Belt sites in the local area 

7.4 The applicant has previously stated that there are no alternative non green 
belt sites in the area for recycling materials and that this is supported by the 
Surrey Waste Plan 2008. It is also noted that the site is well located to Home 
Farm Quarry (600m to the north) and reduces travel distances between the 
recycling facility and disposal point. This Authority is not aware of any 
alternative sites located outside of the Green Belt. The retention of recycling 
facilities whilst nearby gravel is worked through the plant at this site, and 
concentrating compatible uses to one site, results overall in less disturbance.  

The applicant can demonstrate that there remains a continuing need for 
recycling facilities within the current economic climate    

7.5 The applicant has stated that the extended time period for this site would 
contribute to meeting the targets of the recycling capacity in Surrey where 
there is an identified need. There is also anecdotal evidence that construction 
projects that were held back during the economic downturn but as they are 
now being brought forward, the demand for construction and recycled 
materials has increased. The Home Farm Quarry applications are due to run 
until 2017 reflecting a need for mineral workings. As such, it is considered that 
the need for continued recycling facilities can be demonstrated.     

Other outstanding third party matters 

7.6 The Councils Environmental Health Officers (Pollution Control) have not 
raised any objections as the proposal is for a relatively short extension of 
time. Therefore, subject to the continuation of the dust mitigation measures 
required by condition, it is not considered reasonable to object on dust 
pollution terms. The flooding issues were considered in the original approval 
and it is not considered that there are any significant additional flood risks as 
a result of this extension of time. The highways issues are matters for internal 
consideration by Surrey County Council. Similarly, it is the County Councils 
responsibility to notify neighbouring properties and residents.          

Conclusion 

7.15 Based on the information submitted and in view of the previous approval for 
an extension to the Home Farm Quarry site, it is considered that the 
continued operation of the recycling plant for a further temporary period of one 
year is justified and acceptable.  

  

8. Recommendation 

8.1 That Surrey County Council be informed that this Council raises NO 
OBJECTIONS to the principle of a further temporary permission on the site, 
subject to the following matters: 

i) That the length of the temporary use on this site is restricted to any existing 
consents for gravel extraction and restoration on Home Farm. 

ii) That the use of the site as a recycling facility ceases on 21 May 2017. 

Page 41



 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Neighbour Information Note 
 
Appendix 2 – Committee Report 09/00371/SCC 

Page 42



Page 1 of 3 
 

NEIGHBOUR INFORMATION NOTE 
 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - MINERALS/WASTE APPLICATION 
 
Our reference: SCC Ref 2016/0056 
District/Borough Council Reference: SP 
 
(Note: If District/Borough Council Reference above is incomplete it means that they haven’t 
advised us of the formal planning application register number when we compiled this note).   
 
The application documents and plans are available to view or download from our website 
http://planning.surreycc.gov.uk.   
 
SITE AND PROPOSAL 
 
Recycling Facility at Shepperton Quarry, Littleton Lane, Shepperton, Surrey TW17 0NF 
 
A plan indicating the approximate location of the application site has been provided, and although 
every effort has been made to reflect the boundary shown on the planning application, you are 
advised to check the application documents and plans on our website or the planning register held 
by the District/Borough Council. 
 
Continued use of land as a temporary recycling facility for construction and demolition waste using 
crushing and screening plant to produce recycled soils and aggregates, stockpiling of waste and 
recycled products, retention of screen bunding and two storey site office until 21 May 2017 without 
compliance with Conditions 2 and 8 of planning permission ref: SP/14/
[...]
ite office, until 21 May 2017 without compliance with Conditions 2 
and 8 of planning permission ref: SP/14/00835 dated 24 September 2014. 
 

Page 44



Page 3 of 3 
 

The applicant seeks to continue the recycling use and retain the two-storey office for a further 
period of 1 year until 21 May 2017. No changes are proposed to the operation, which would 
continue to operate as permitted under permission ref: SP/14/00835 dated 24 September 2014. 
 
The applicant states that the extended period has been applied for to allow for the continuation of 
recycling activities at Shepperton Quarry to coincide with the working and restoration of the Home 
Farm extension on land at Laleham Nurseries and Shepperton Studio (ref. SP09/0720). 
 
 
This note gives only the broadest indication of what the application involves. For full details, or if 
you are uncertain about the location or possible effect of the proposals on you, you should inspect 
the complete application documents held on the planning register at your District/ Borough Council 
or on our website. 
 
Case Officer:  James Nolan 
Telephone:    020 8541 9442 
 

Page 45



Appendix 2 

-D1 - 

CONSULTATION ON MINERAL RELATED DEVELOPMENT 
 
ITEM NUMBER 3 
 
APPLN. NO.: : 09/00371/SCC Recycling Facility, Shepperton Quarry,  
VALID DATE : 01/06/2009 Littleton Lane, Shepperton 
CTTEE DATE : 24/06/2009 (MC)  
TARGET             :  N/A Continued use of land as a temporary 

recycling facility for construction and 
demolition waste using crushing and 
screening plant to produce secondary 
aggregates and recycled soils, stockpiling of 
waste and recycled products, without 
compliance with Condition 1 of appeal 
decision ref: APP/B3600/A/05/1175072 
dated 16 February 2006. 

  
 As shown on site location plan C60/262 , 

Drawing No C60/261 and accompanying 
letter received 1 June 2009 for Tarmac 
Limited 

 
WARD : Laleham and Shepperton Green 
 

This application is due to be reported to the County Council's Planning Commi
[...]
 no doubt will be accepted 
by the County Council. 

7.8 The recycling site is a considerable distance from the nearest residences. Since the 
previous application, no new housing developments have been carried out in the 
immediate vicinity. The site has earth bunds to the north and east, with trees along 
the relevant section of Littleton Lane further to the east.  This screens the recycling 
use from those directions, whilst to the south is the existing industrial area, and the 
gravel pit lake to the west.  In both appeal decisions, the Inspectors, taking these 
factors into account, had no objection on visual grounds.  I therefore consider that the 
visual impact of the proposal would not be objectionable. 

7.9 In considering the previous application, the Council raised an objection to the County 
Council on the grounds that ‘no Legal Agreement on lorry routing has been extended 
to cover this development, and the impact of lorry traffic from this development on the 
routes to the site, in particular on residences along such roads, would be detrimental 
to the amenities of such residences’.  

7.10 However the Inspector in allowing the most recent permission, came to the 
conclusion that ‘the traffic arising from the recycling operations on the site does not 
cause significant harm in terms to the living conditions of residents along the routes to 
and from the site or to the safety and convenience of road users’. The Council has 
previously accepted that recycling traffic is not the major problem in this area and in 
view of the Inspectors comments and the lack of any substantial additional evidence 
to suggest that recycling traffic has grown to a level where it is causing serious harm, 
it is not considered that the Council can sustain an objection on these grounds.     

7 Recommendation 

8.1 That Surrey County Council be informed that this Council raises NO OBJECTIONS to 
the principle of a further temporary permission on the site, subject to the following 
matters: 

i) That the length of the temporary use on this site is restricted to any existing 
consents for gravel extraction and restoration on Home Farm. 

ii) That confirmation is received that there are no alternative non-Green Belt sites in 
the local area 

iii) That the applicant can demonstrate that there remains a continuing need for 
recycling facilities within the current economic climate    

 
APPENDICES 

 
 Appendix 1. County Council's Preliminary Report 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 
  

LIST OF APPEALS SUBMITTED BETWEEN 19 MAY AND 17 JUNE 2016  
 
 

 
Planning 
Application/ 
Enforcement 
No. 
 

 
Inspectorate 
Ref. 

 
Address 

 
Description 

 
Appeal 
Start Date 

16/00162/HOU2
1 

APP/Z3635/D/1
6/3149984 

8 Wychwood Close 
Sunbury On 
Thames 

Erection of a part two 
storey, part single 
storey rear extension. 
 

27/05/2016 

15/01299/OUT APP/Z3635/W/
16/3147069 

525 Staines Road 
West 
Ashford 

Outline Planning 
permission for the 
erection of 2 no. semi-
detached dwellings (to 
consider access, layout 
and scale). 
 

02/06/2016 

15/01670/HOU APP/Z3635/D/1
6/3151086 

13 Station Crescent 
Ashford 

Erection of new 
dormers in front and 
rear elevations of roof 
and enlarged dormer in 
rear elevation.  New 
porch with pitched roof 
over. 
 

09/06/2016 

16/00025/FUL APP/Z3635/C/1
63151477 

Land to the rear of 
1-27 Allen Road 
Sunbury on Thames 
 

Erection of 4 no. 3/2 
bedroom houses in the 
form of two pairs of 
semi-detached houses 
with associated 
gardens, parking and 
landscaping. 
 

17/06/2016 

 

 
  

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED BETWEEN 19 MAY AND 17 JUNE 2016  
 

 
 

Site 
 

8 Edward Way 
Ashford 

Planning 
application 
number 
 

15/01136/FUL 

Appeal 
Reference 
 

APP/Z3635/W/15/3140874 

Appeal Decision 
Date: 

19/05/2016 

Inspector’s 
Decision 
 

Dismissed 

Proposed 
Development 

Erection of two storey side extension and part sin
[...]
e 
Officer 

 
Date 

15/00698
/FUL 

hearing Land at 
Northumber
-land Close 
Stanwell 

Erection of a Class 
B1(Business) building 
with associated 
parking and 
landscaping, and 
construction of 
access onto 
Northumberland 
Close, together with 
dedication of land 
fronting Bedfont Road 

JF 26/07/2016 

Page 58



 
 

 
Council 
Ref. 

 
Type of 
Appeal 

 
Site 

Proposal  
Case 
Officer 

 
Date 

as Public Open 
Space. 
 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 16/00561/HOU - 50 Squires Bridge Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QA
	50 Squires Bridge proposed plans.pdf
	DEST4172
	DEST4173
	DEST4174


	4b 16/00662/SCC - Recycling Facility At Shepperton Quarry Littleton Lane Shepperton TW17 0NF
	5 Standard Appeals Report





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
29 June 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

R.O. Barratt 

S.J. Burkmar 

R. Chandler 

 

S.M. Doran 

M.P.C. Francis 

A.C. Harman 

 

A.T. Jones 

O. Rybinski 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor J.R. Boughtflower and 
Councillor N.J. Gething 

 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

Councillor M.M. Attewell 16/00561/HOU - 50 Squires Bridge Road, 
Shepperton, TW17 0QA 

 

146/16   Minutes  
 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2016 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

147/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 
a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley reported that he had received correspondence 
in relation to applications 16/00561/HOU - 50 Squires Bridge Road, 
Shepperton, TW17 0QA and 16/00662/SCC - Recycling Facility At 
Shepperton Quarry, Littleton Lane, Shepperton but had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 



 
Planning Committee, 29 June 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 
 

148/16   16/00561/HOU - 50 Squires Bridge Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QA  
 

 
Description: 
Erection of a single storey rear extension and a first floor rear extension. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Anne 
Thompson spoke against the proposal raising the following key points: 

 Speaking on behalf of 1 and 3 Ash Road. 

 Removal of balcony alleviates some concern however doesn’t 
change their objections 

 Homes are already in close proximity 

 Overshadowing, loss of light/sunlight 

 Impact compounded by existing sycamore trees in rear garden of 
application site 

 The six trees are not managed by present owner which blocks 
almost all light from the north and north west of adjoining property 

 Loss of sunlight is detrimental to wellbeing and neighbours lifestyle 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Kevin 
Turner spoke for the proposal raising the following key points: 

 Original submission met with Council’s SPD on design 

 Amended proposal now exceeds Council’s SPD on design 

 Will be more than 1m from the boundary 

 Appeal Inspector would take into account the Council’s SPD on 
design 

 Existing trees would screen the proposal 

 If refused permission, Council’s SPD on design will need to be 
revised 

 The applicant has reduced the size of the extension and worked 
with officers 

 Modest extension on a large house 

 Officer recommendation in favour of proposal 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Attewell spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposal raising the 
following key points: 

 When she called this application in, it was before the amended 
plans 

 The proposal has caused distress for neighbours 

 Increasing height of trees was an issue and extension will cause 
additional harm 



 
Planning Committee, 29 June 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 Restriction of sunlight in the garden of 1 Ash Road 

 Impact on greenbelt 

 Neighbours garden more restricted and preventing enjoyment. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 Application is policy compliant 

 Need to look at high hedge legislation 

 The openness of greenbelt not affected 
Decision: 
That the application was approved, subject to the inclusion of conditions and 
informatives as set out in the report of the Assistant Head of Planning 
(Development Management). 
 
 

149/16   16/00662/SCC - Recycling Facility At Shepperton Quarry Littleton 
Lane Shepperton TW17 0NF  
 

 
Description: 
Surrey County Council application for Brett Aggregates Ltd – Continued use 
of land as a temporary recycling facility for construction and demolition of 
waste using crushing and screening plant to produce recycled soils and 
aggregates, stockpiling of waste and recycled products, retention of screen 
bunding and two storey site office, until 21 May 2017 without compliance with 
Conditions 2 and 8 of planning permission ref: SP14/0835 dated 24 
September 2014. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) informed the 
Committee of a number of amendments to the Committee report. The 
description of the ‘Proposal’ as provided on the front page of the committee 
report should have had the word ‘of’ omitted between the words ‘demolition’ 
and ‘waste’ on the third line and should read: 
 
"Continued use of land as a temporary recycling facility for construction and 
demolition waste using crushing and screening plant to produce recycled soils 
and aggregates, stockpiling of waste and recycled products, retention of 
screen bunding and two storey site office, until 21 May 2017 without 
compliance with Conditions 2 and 8 of planning permission ref: SP14/0835 
dated 24 September 2014”. 
 
The second line of the executive summary on page 38 of the agenda should 
refer to the further period of one year until 21 May 2017. 
 
Furthermore the Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) 
reported that a letter of representation had been received raising an objection 
to the continued operation of the site; which made reference to other uses, 
activities and HGV traffic movements which do not relate to aggregate 



 
Planning Committee, 29 June 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

extraction and which should be discontinued.  The comments also referred to 
the future need to restore the site to Green Belt land in accordance with the 
original permissions.  
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 Concern that extensions go on longer than stated. 

 Dust pollution 

 Conditions to ensure clean HGV tyres and clean roads. 
 

Decision: 
That Surrey County Council be informed that this Council raises NO 
OBJECTIONS to the principle of a further temporary permission on the site, 
subject to the following matters: 
 

(i) That the length of the temporary use on this site is restricted to any 
existing consents for gravel extraction and restoration on Home Farm. 
 

(ii) That confirmation is received that there are no alternative non-Green 
Belt sites in the local area. 

 
(iii) That the applicant can demonstrate that there remains a continuing 

need for recycling facilities within the current economic climate. 
 
 

150/16   Standard Appeals Report  
 

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Assistant Head of Planning and 
Housing Strategy.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Assistant Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy be received and noted. 
 
 

151/16   Thanks to John Brooks  
 

 
It was proposed by Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley and seconded by Councillor 
H.A. Thomson that the following vote of thanks be recorded:  
 
“John Brooks advised the Committee as Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy from early 2014 through to the planning meeting on 1 June. John’s 
expertise was extremely valuable for committee members when queries arose 



 
Planning Committee, 29 June 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

before and during our committee meetings; through this he assisted greatly in 
the smooth running of the meetings. I am personally very grateful to John for 
the advice he has given me. 
 
During this time John was also doing significant work on our new Local Plan 
and CIL charging mechanism.” 
 
Resolved that the Committee agree a vote of thanks to John Brooks for his 
time as Head of Planning and Housing Strategy. 
 
 


